
Govt. Polytechnic Building, 305, 
3rd Floor, 49, Kherwadi, Bandra (E), 
Mumbai - 400 051. 
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2. 

3. 

4 

The Meeting of the Fees Requlating Authority (constituted under section 11(2)(3X4) of the 
Maharashtra Unaided Private Professional Educational Institutions (Requlation of 
Admissions and Fees) Act, 2015 held on 11th September, 2024 in the Conference Hall. 
Room No. 305, Government Polytechnic Building, 49 Kherwadi, Ali Yawar Jung Marg. 
Bandra (E), Mumbai - 400 051. 
The following were present/absent: 

5. 

6. 

7. 

8. 

FEES REGULATING AUTHORITY 
Maharashtra Unalded Private Professional Educational Institutions 

(Regulation of Admissions and Fees) 

9. 

10. 

Minutes of Meeting of Authority 
Dt. 11/09/2024 

Hon'ble Justice V. L. Achliya (Retd.), 
Chairperson of Fees Regulating Authority 

Dr. Vijay Vasant Khole, 
Ex-Vice Chancellor, Mumbai University, 
Member of Fees Regulating Authority 
Shri. Manoj Damodar Chandak, 

Shri. Nitin Bapurao Chavan, 

E-mail: (ra.govnh@gmail com 
Web: mahafra.orq 

Chartered Accountant, Member of Fees 
Regulating Authority 

Mob, No. : 8828786264 

Shri. Ratnakar (Shirish) Phadtare, 
Cost Accountant, Member of Fees 
Regulating Authority 

Chartered Accountant, Member of Fees 
Regulating Authority 

Shri. Atul Damodar Dharap, 
Cost Accountant, Member of Fees 
Regulating Authority 
Shri. Adv. Dharmendra Dilip Mishra, 
'Professional Educationist, Member of Fees 

Regulating Authority 

The Director Higher Educatian, (M.S), 
Ex-Officio Member of Fees Regulating 
Authority. 

The Director, Technical Education, Mumbai, 
Ex-Officio Member of Fees Regulating 
Authority. 
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Commissioner Medical Education (M.S), 
Ex-Oficio Member of Fees Regulating 
Authority 
The Director, Directorate of AYUSH, 

11. | Maharashtra State, Ex-Officio Member of 
Fees Regulating Authority 

.. 

Present. 

Not Present. 

Present. 

Present. 

Present through vide0 
conferencing. 

:Present. 

Present. 

Absent. 

Absent. 

Absent. 

Part-I 

Absent. 



Rev0sion of fees' as well as'Upward Revision of fees' for the academic year 2023-2024 must be displayed course-

wise on the Notice Board as well as the Website of the Instítutions/Colleges in Marthi and English and in case of 

linguistic minority institution the fees shall also be displayed in the language of minority belongs as províded 

.nder section 14(4) of the Maharashtra Unaided Private Professional Educational Institutions (Regulation of 

Adroissions and Fees) Act, 2015 which reads as under: 

Select Institute Type 

1 

The non-compliance above quoted statutory provision by any Instítution/College is liable for penal consequences 

as provided u/s 20 of the Act of 2015. 

Select Course 

Sr. 

No. 

ctitutions/Colleges to take note that the fees as notified by the Fees Regulating Authority as 'No Upward 

Select D0strict 

2 

3 

7 

Inst ID 

EN3139 

MB3104 

DOWNEOADS 

MB313 

MB315 

CONIACr 

MB3129 

MB3173 

(4) Every unaided institution shall dlsplay on Its notice board, the course-wise fees as 

qpproved by the Fees Regulating Authority and on its website in Marathi and English, 

provided that, in case of linguistlc minority Institutions, the display shall also be in the 

language of the minority to which such, instituton belongs and shall be binding on the 

students and the institution." 

Inst Name 

PRIN, LN. WELINGKAR INSTITUTE OF 
MB3107 MANAGEMENT DEVELOPMENT & RESEARCH, 

VIDYALANKAR INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY, 

WADALA, MUMBAI. 

LALA LAJPATRAI INSTITUTE OF 

MANAGEMENT, MUMBAI 

MUMBAI 

Fee Approved by Fees Regulating Authority, Maharashtra for Academic Year 2024-25 

Fees Search for Institute 

MARATHA MANDIR'S BABASAHEB GAWDE 

INSTITUTE OF MANAGEMENT STUDIES, 

MUMBAI 

ANJUMAN-I-ISLAM'S ALLANA INSTITUTE OF 

MANAGEMENT STUDIES, MUMBAI 

MUMBAI INSTITUTE OF MANAGEMENT & 

RESEARCH, MUMBAI 

BOMBAY ST. XAVIER COLLEGE SOC's 

MB3134 XAVIER INSTITUTE OF MANAGEMENT & 
RESEARCH, MUMBAI 

DECCAN EDUCATION SOCIETY'S 
NAVINCHANDRA MEHTA INSTITUTE OF 

TECHNOLOGY & DEVELOPMENT, DADAR, 

Higher & Technical 

Master of Business Admir v 

Mumbai-City 

Get Report 

District 

Mumbai 
City 

Mumbai 

City 

Mumbai 

City 

Mumbal 

City 

Mumbaj 

City 

Mumbai 

City 

Mumbal 
City 

Mumbai 
City 

Stream Status 

MBA 

MBA 

MBA 

MBA 

MBA 

MBA 

MBA 

MBA 
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CAMERA 

Approved 

No Upward 
Revision 

Approved 

Approved 

No Upward 

Revision 

Approved 

No Upward 
Revision 

Approvod 

Date of 

Meeting 

18-04 
2024 

19-04 
2023 

07-08 
2024 

24-07 
2024 

19-04 
2023 

l1-09 
2024 

11-05 
2023 

23-07 
2024 

vistosCout 701 

Tuition Development Total 
Fee 

130435 

139286 

374782 

95154 

100000 

96224 

249327 

Fee 

19565 

16714 

56218 

12846 

12000 

10776 

28673 

13043 16957 

Fee 

150000 

156000 

431000 

108000 

12000 

107000 

278000 

130000 



Sr. 
No. 

(C)| Sr. 
No. 

214 EN6141 Mandal's, Re) tsi Shahu College 
of Engineer 

150 MB3129 

Code 

151 MB6129 

152 MB6143 

(D) Sr. 

Code 

153 MB5112 

No. 

1 

EDMINOTE9 PRO MAX 
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4 

Jaywant Shkshan Prasarak 

Name of the Institute 

Code 

fathawade, Pune 

Mumbai Institute of Managenment 
& Research, Mumbai 

Name of the Institute 

Jayawant Insnute of 
Managemert sdies, Pune 

BDESI902 

JSPM's Jayawantrao Sawant 
Institute of Management & 
Research, Handewadi 
road,Hadapsar, Pune 

Padmashree Dr. Vithalrao Vikhe 
Patil Foundation's Institute of 
Business Management & Rural 
Development, Ahmednagar 

Name of the Institute 

MIT ACaciy Ot 
Engineg Talukä- Haveli 

11th September, 2024 
Fee Approved 

for the A.Y 
2024-2025 
Per student 

Course 

B.Engg 

M.Engg 

M.B.A. 

M.C.A. 

Course 

M.B.A. 

M.B.A. 

M.C.A. 

M.B.A. 

M.C.A. 

Course 

FRA 

B.Des. 

1,21,000/ 

1,21,000/ 

1,11,000/ 

1,21,000/ 

Fee Approved 
for the A.Y 
2024-2025 
Per student 

1,07,000/ 

1,19,000/ 

1,27,000/ 

1,12,000/ 

54,000/ 

Fee Approved 
for the A.Y 
2024-2025 
Per student 

1,60,000/ 
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