# FEES REGULATING AUTHORITY

Maharashtra Unalded Private Professional Educational Institutions (Regulation of Admissions and Fees)

"शिक्षण-नव्हेव्यवसाय -ज्ञान यज्ञ"

Govt. Polytechnic Building, 305, 3rd Floor, 49, Kherwadi, Bandra (E), Mumbai - 400 051.

E-mail: fra.govmh@gmail.com Web: mahafra.org Mob. No.: 8828786264

Part-I

### Minutes of Meeting of Authority

Dt. 11/09/2024

The Meeting of the Fees Regulating Authority (constituted under section 11(2)(3)(4) of the Maharashtra Unaided Private Professional Educational Institutions (Regulation of Admissions and Fees) Act, 2015 held on 11th September, 2024 in the Conference Hall, Room No. 305, Government Polytechnic Building, 49 Kherwadi, Ali Yawar Jung Marg, Bandra (E), Mumbai - 400 051.

The following were present/absent:

1.	Hon'ble Justice V. L. Achliya (Retd.), Chairperson of Fees Regulating Authority	:	Present.	
2.	Dr. Vijay Vasant Khole, Ex-Vice Chancellor, Mumbai University, Member of Fees Regulating Authority	:	Not Present.	
3.	Shri. Manoj Damodar Chandak, Chartered Accountant, Member of Fees Regulating Authority	:	Present.	
4.	Shri. Nitin Bapurao Chavan, Chartered Accountant, Member of Fees Regulating Authority	:	Present.	
5.	Shri. Ratnakar (Shirish) Phadtare, Cost Accountant, Member of Fees Regulating Authority	:	Present through video conferencing.	
6.	Shri. Atul Damodar Dharap, Cost Accountant, Member of Fees Regulating Authority	:	Present.	
7.	Shri. Adv. Dharmendra Dilip Mishra, 'Professional Educationist, Member of Fees Regulating Authority	1	Present.	
8.	The Director, Technical Education, Mumbai, Ex-Officio Member of Fees Regulating Authority.		Absent.	
9.	The Director Higher Education, (M.S), Ex-Officio Member of Fees Regulating Authority.	1:	Absent.	
10.	Commissioner Medical Education (M.S), Ex-Officio Member of Fees Regulating Authority .	1	Absent.	
11.	The Director, Directorate of AYUSH, Maharashtra State, Ex-Officio Member of Fees Regulating Authority	:	Absent.	

Institutions/Colleges to take note that the fees as notified by the Fees Regulating Authority as 'No Upward Revision of fees' as well as 'Upward Revision of fees' for the academic year 2023-2024 must be displayed coursewise on the Notice Board as well as the Website of the Institutions/Colleges in Marathi and English and in case of linguistic minority institution the fees shall also be displayed in the language of minority belongs as provided under section 14(4) of the Maharashtra Unaided Private Professional Educational Institutions (Regulation of Admissions and Fees) Act, 2015 which reads as under:

"(4) Every unaided institution shall display on its notice board, the course-wise fees as approved by the Fees Regulating Authority and on its website in Marathi and English, provided that, in case of linguistic minority institutions, the display shall also be in the language of the minority to which such, institution belongs and shall be binding on the students and the institution."

The non-compliance above quoted statutory provision by any Institution/College is liable for penal consequences as provided u/s 20 of the Act of 2015.

## Fees Search for Institute

Select Institute Type	Higher & Technical
Select Course	Master of Business Admir 🗸
Select District	Mumbai-City *
	Get Report

# Fee Approved by Fees Regulating Authority, Maharashtra for Academic Year 2024-25

ir.	Inst ID	Inst Name	District	Stream	Status	Date of Meeting	Tuition Fee	Development Fee	Total Fee
	EN3139	VIDYALANKAR INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY, WADALA, MUMBAI.	Mumbai- City	МВА	Approved	18-04- 2024	130435	19565	150000
2	MB3104	LALA LAJPATRAI INSTITUTE OF MANAGEMENT, MUMBAI	Mumbai- City	мва	No Upward Revision	19-04- 2023	139286	16714	156000
1	PRIN. L. N. WELINGKAR INSTITUTE OF MB3107 MANAGEMENT DEVELOPMENT & RESEARCH, MUMBAI		Mumbai- City	мва	Approved	07-08- 2024	374782	56218	431000
	MB3113	MARATHA MANDIR'S BABASAHEB GAWDE INSTITUTE OF MANAGEMENT STUDIES, MUMBAI		мва	Approved	24-07- 2024	95154	12846	108000
5	MB3115	ANJUMAN-I-ISLAM'S ALLANA INSTITUTE OF MANAGEMENT STUDIES, MUMBAI	Mumbai- City	мва	No Upward Revision	19-04- 2023	100000	12000	112000
	MB3129	MUMBAI INSTITUTE OF MANAGEMENT & RESEARCH, MUMBAI	Mumbai- City	МВА	Approved	11-09-	96224	10776	107000
	MB3134	BOMBAY ST. XAVIER COLLEGE SOC.'S  XAVIER INSTITUTE OF MANAGEMENT & RESEARCH, MUMBAI	Mumbai- City	МВА	No Upward Revision	11-05- 2023	249327	28673	27800
3	MB3173	DECCAN EDUCATION SOCIETY'S NAVINCHANDRA MEHTA INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY & DEVELOPMENT, DADAR, MIJMRAI	Mumbai- City	мва	Approved	23-07- 2024	113043	16957	13000

		4	11 <sup>th</sup>	FRA September, 2024
Sr. No.	Code	Name of the Institute	Course	Fee Approved for the A.Y 2024-2025 Per student
214	EN6141	Jaywant Shikshan Prasarak Mandal's,Rajarshi Shahu College of Engineering, Tathawade, Pune	B.Engg	1,21,000/-
			M.Engg	1,21,000/-
			M.B.A.	1,11,000/-
			M.C.A.	1,21,000/-

(c)	Sr. No.	Code	Name of the Institute	Course	for the A.Y 2024-2025 Per student
	150	MB3129	Mumbai Institute of Management & Research, Mumbai	M.B.A.	1,07,000/-
				M.B.A.	1,19,000/-
	151 MB6129		Jayawant Institute of Management Studies, Pune	M.C.A.	1,27,000/-
	152	MB6143	JSPM's Jayawantrao Sawant Institute of Management & Research, Handewadi road,Hadapsar, Pune	M.B.A.	1,12,000/-
	153	MB5112	Padmashree Dr. Vithalrao Vikhe Patil Foundation's Institute of Business Management & Rural Development, Ahmednagar	M.C.A.	54,000/-

(D)	Sr. Code		Name of the Institute	Course	for the A.Y 2024-2025 Per student	
	1	BDES1902	MIT Academy Of Engineer Taluka- Haveli	B.Des.	1,60,000/-	



AHAICTE approved institutions are empowered to nurture ecosystems for Skilling (through Vocational courses) via making effective use of

#### Important Instructions

- 1. As per mandatory Disclosure of APH 2024-27(Annexure-18, page180) Institutions must disclose the following information submitted to Council at the Prominent location on its website.
  - Department wise availability of Infrastructure along with approved courses and Intake approved by the Council,
  - ii. Faculty details: Department wise: Name& Designation of the faculty members/teaching staff along with their qualification, temure of service in your organization, total experience, Institution should also disclose Student Faculty Ratio, Cadre Ratio.
  - iii. Additionally Audited Financial Statements for last 3 Financial years.
- Reservation Policy of the Central Government (Including EWS) / Respective State Government/ UT as the case shall be applicable
  te all the Programmes. The concerned State Government/ UT Admission authority shall decide Modalities of Admission.
- The Institution offering courses earlier in the Regular Shift, First Shift, Second Shift/Part Time are now amalgamated as total intake and shall have to fulfil all facilities such as Infrastructure, Faculty and other requirements as per the norms specified in the Approval Process Handbook 2024-25 to 2027 for the Total Approved Intake.
- 4. In case of any differences in content in this Computer generated Extension of Approval Letter, the content/information as approved by the Executive Council / General Council as available on the record of AICTE shall be final and binding.
- 5. All AICTE institutions are highly encouraged to get NBA/NAAC accreditation. All eligible AICTE institutions are thoroughly encouraged to participate in NIRF ranking process.
- Deemed to be University: Institutions Deemed to be Universities (Running Technical Education Programmes), it is mandatory to have AICTE approval from the Academic Year 2018-19 in compliance of the Hon'ble Supreme Court Order dated 03-11-2017 passed in CA No.17869- 17870 /2017.
- 7. AICTE Approved Institutes are encouraged to utilize SWAYAM PLUS Courses up-to 40%
- 8. Internship is mandatory for all admitted students.
- 9. AICTE Approved Institutes are encouraged to make efficient use of the flagship schemes like:
  - a. Parakh: Student Gap analysis portal bases services.
  - b. Students Scholarship schemes like Pragati, Saksham, Swanath, ADF, etc.
  - c. Course in Indian Languages.
  - d. ATAL FDPs: Faculty training for Emerging areas and cutting edge Technologies.
  - e. Augmenting Utilization of Research Assets (AURA).
  - f. Smart India Hackathon: World's largest Open Innovation Platform.

Prof.Rajive Kumar Member Secretary, AICTE

Copy to:

1. The Director Of Technical Education\*\*, Maharashtra

SEDMI NOTE & DEC